Finding/Noncompliance 

2021-001 Finding: 
The Code of Alabama 1975, Section 41-16-50, requires all expenditures of 
funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of 
materials, equipment, supplies or other personal property involving fifteen 
thousand ($15,000) or more be competitively bid.  The Code of Alabama 1975, 
Section 41-16-54(e), requires all original bids together with all documents 
pertaining to the award of the contract to be retained in accordance with a 
retention period of at least seven years as established by the Local Governments